
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:       01270 686463
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 1st June, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 
for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 as a correct record.

5. External Audit Progress and Udate Report  (Pages 13 - 36)

To consider the report for the year ended 31 March 2017, and the planned fee letter for 
2017/18.

6. Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 37 - 58)

To consider a report on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control 
environment for 2016/17.

7. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  

Report to follow.

8. Draft Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016/17  (Pages 59 - 62)

To consider a summary of the 2016/17 Statements of Accounts for the Cheshire East Group.

9. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 63 - 76)

To consider the update report on risk management.

10. Audit and Governance Committee Self-Assessment  (Pages 77 - 98)

To consider the self-assessment carried out by the Chair and the Vice-Chair and to determine 
any required amendments.

11. Notice of Motion - Membership of Freemasons  (Pages 99 - 104)

To consider a response to the Notice of Motion submitted at the meeting of the Council on 15 
December 2016.

12. Work Plan  (Pages 105 - 118)

To consider the Committee Work Plan and any required amendments.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 16th March, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, L Gilbert, A Kolker, N Mannion, Nicholas, M Sewart, 
M Simon and A Stott

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors C Andrew and P Findlow

Officers in attendance:
Suzanne Antrobus          Legal Team Manager
Joanne Butler                 Business Manager
Peter Bates                    Chief Operating Officer
Janet Ellison-Jones        Procurement Category Manager
Lorraine Goude              Interim Director of Commissioning
Josie Griffiths                Principal  Auditor, Shared Services and Partnerships
Guy Kilminster                Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Steve Mellor                   Procurement Category Manager
Gareth Pawlett               Corporate Manager ICT
Sandra Smith                 Customer Relations and Compliance Manager
Keith Sutton                   ICT Security Project Manager
Helen Sweeney              Senior Customer Relations and Compliance Manager
Alex Thompson              Head of Finance and Performance
Michael Todd                 Principal Auditor Fraud
Steve Wilcock                Finance Lead

External Auditor
Alison Rhodes of Grant Thornton

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor D Marren declared a personal interest by virtue of being Chair of 
Orbitas Bereavement Services.  

60 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.



61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

An amendment was made to the preamble of Minute 48 (Internal Audit Interim 
Report 2016/17 and Internal Audit Charter) to reflect that the Internal Audit 
Charter was withdrawn from discussion prior to the meeting.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be approved subject 
to the addition of the following wording to the preamble of Minute 48 (Internal 
Audit Interim Report 2016/17 and Internal Audit Charter) ‘The Committee was 
advised that the Internal Audit Charter had been withdrawn from discussion at 
this meeting’.

62 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - UPDATE 

Philip Gardener was introduced to the Committee as the newly Co–opted 
Independent Member on the Committee.  The person specification and role had 
been drawn up in accordance with best practice from other authorities and the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  

RESOLVED 

That approval be given to Philip Gardener as the Co-opted Independent Member 
on the Audit and Governance Committee.

63 GRANT THORNTON 2016/17 AUDIT PLAN FOR CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2017 
setting out the work to be carried out by Grant Thornton the Council’s External 
Auditors.  Alison Rhodes from Grant Thornton outlined the work detailed in the 
Appendix to the report and it was confirmed that the results of interim work 
carried out to date had not found any particular issues that needed to be 
highlighted to the Committee at this time.

RESOLVED

That the Audit Plan for 2016/17 be received

64 EXTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR CHESHIRE EAST 

The Committee considered the management’s response to a series of questions 
posed by the External Auditor as part of the effective two way communications 
between the auditors and the Committee.  Included were areas of risk 
assessment covering fraud, laws and regulations, going concern, accounting 
estimates and related party transactions.  

With reference to financial resilience and projected significant funding gaps, a 
Member asked if this could be amended in the light of the Council having a 
balanced budget.  The Committee was advised that it needed to remain as the 
financial challenge from Central Government was ongoing and that the risk 
would, therefore, remain for a considerable time ahead.



RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

65 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee considered this report on the most significant corporate risks to 
achieving the Council’s desired outcomes in the Corporate Plan 2016-20.  The 
report indicated those areas where it was considered new risks would arise, and 
also the resulting opportunities; there had been no significant movement in the 
risks since the previous update. 

In addition, and in accordance with the request made at the last meeting, the risk 
owners of the two highest corporate risks attended the meeting to explain their 
specific risks and threats further.  In considering the factors contributing to the 
position in CR1 (Increased Demand for People Services) a discussion ensued on 
th
[...]
vestigations to be made. The 
Portfolio Holder disagreed with their interpretation of the statistics and further 
advice was given that there were procedures in place to deal with such concerns.  
In addition the current investigations needed to be allowed to report back with 
their findings at which time any further appropriate action could be considered by 
the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the approach to achieving adequate audit coverage 
in the remainder of 2016/17 be endorsed.

71 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 taking into account 
whether the scale and breadth of activity was sufficient to allow internal audit to 
provide an independent and objective audit opinion that could be used to inform 
the Annual Governance Statement, the level of resources, and whether the level 
of non- assurance work had an impact on core assurance work. 

The Committee discussed the independence of Internal Audit and asked for 
further consideration to be given as to who was the most appropriate Portfolio 
Holder for the service; currently it rested with the Leader of the Council.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and Legal Services agreed to ask Cabinet to 
consider this further.

Consideration was given to the relationship between the Internal Audit Plan and 
the Committee Work Plan and it was agreed that an item be placed on the latter 
for Internal Audit to complete its own procurement audit at the conclusion of any 
criminal investigation.

RESOLVED

1. That the Summary Internal Audit Plan 2017/18, shown in Appendix A of 
the report, be approved.

2. It be noted that the plan will be developed and refined throughout the 
coming year as a number of factors progress and the impact on the level 
of audit resource becomes known. 

3. That Cabinet be asked to consider further the most appropriate Portfolio 
Holder for the for the internal audit service.  

4. That an item be added to the Committee Work Plan for internal audit to 
complete its halted procurement audit at the conclusion of any Criminal 
Investigation.  

72 ASDV GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

Councillor D Marren had declared an interest in this item.  At the commencement 
of this item Councillor A Kolker declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
Chair of Everybody Sport and Leisure, and of being Chair of Civicance.



The Committee received a presentation on the arrangements in place to ensure 
the Council’s ASDVs were subject to appropriate governance and that controls 
were in place to manage risk.  At present the ASDVs comprised an independent 
Charitable Trust ESAR (Everybody Sport and Recreation), a wholly owned 
company Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd, and a holding company Cheshire East 
Residents First Ltd (CERF) which held an 80% shareholding in ANSA, Orbitas, 
Transport Service Solutions, The Skills and Growth Company, Civicance, and 
Engine of the North.

Members were advised on the governance framework for ESAR and that this 
differed from that for the owned companies which included Articles of 
Association, the Directors Mandate and the Shareholders Agreement and their 
respective arrangements with the Council and with (CERF), with monitoring and 
oversight of performance and financial performance.

The Committee was advised that the companies had performed very successfully 
so far from the aspects of both service and finance and this was the time to 
review their further development.  A review of CERF was underway and included 
looking at the appropriateness of the governance arrangements to ascertain the 
optimum governance approach for the ASDVs in the light of experience to date.  

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received.

73 WORK PLAN 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the Committees Work Plan.  Earlier in the meeting 
(Minute 71 refers) it was agreed that item be added for Internal Audit to complete 
its own procurement audit at the conclusion of any criminal investigation.

RESOLVED

That the Work Plan be approved subject to the above addition.

74 WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCE NOTIFICATIONS 

Consideration was given to a report on the quantity and reasons for Waiver and 
Non Adherences (WARNs) approved between 1 November 2016 and 31 January 
2017.  The Committee was informed that non adherences had increased due to 
the control mechanisms now in place that enabled the procurement function to 
capture non compliance within services, the workflow threshold having decreased 
from £10k to £5k.  The number of waivers had decreased largely as result of the 
new contract for consultancy NEPRO (North East Purchasing Organisation) and 
an explanation was given of how t his operated.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



75 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

76 WAIVERS AND NON ADHERENCE NOTIFICATIONS 

The Committee considered details of the approved WARNs issued between 1 
November 2016 and 31 January 2017.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 1st June 2017
Report of: Director of Finance and Procurement
Subject/Title: Grant Thornton ~ Progress and Update Report 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates

____________________________________________________________________

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The progress and update report from Grant Thornton for the year ended 31st 

March 2017 and the planned fee lette
[...]
y the impact of demand led services, such as the cost 

pressures experienced in Adults and Children's care 

services.

This links to the Council's arrangements for planning 

finances effectively to support the sustainable delivery of 

strategic priorities and using appropriate cost and 

performance information to support informed decision 

making.

We propose to review the Council's understanding of the 

underlying issues and the actions being taken to mitigate these 

risks, through review of budgetary information and discussion 

with key officers

With underlying financial deficits in the NHS, and the new 

five-year Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) now 

submitted , we need to understand the arrangements that 

the Council has to contribute to this process and to mitigate 

the risks to its resources.

Working with partners from different organisations and 

service areas with potentially conflicting priorities, and 

particular financial challenges means that projects are 

increasingly complex and high profile. 

This links to the Council's arrangements for working 

effectively with third parties to deliver strategic priorities, 

managing risks effectively and maintaining a sound 

system of internal control.

We propose to gain an understanding of the role that the 

Council is playing to contribute to change in the local health 

economy. 

We will discuss this with key officers and review the project 

management and  assurance frameworks established by the 

Council to establish how it is identifying, managing and 

monitoring these risks.

We have set out below, the significant risks we have identified as a result of  our initial risk assessment and the work we 

propose to address these risks.



Audit and Governance Committee progress report and  update – Cheshire East Council

10© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

Value for money (continued)

Significant risk Link to sub-criteria Work proposed to address

The Counci
[...]
e interim arrangements, line management 
responsibility for Internal Audit has transferred from the 
Director of Legal Services to the Director of Finance and 
Procurement.  

8.4 As referenced earlier in this report, resource within Internal 
Audit is an issue with both the Corporate Manager 
Governance and Audit, and Audit Manager posts currently 
vacant. This has been recognised by senior management and 
consideration is being given as to the most appropriate way 
to ensure that Internal Audit is sufficiently resourced to 
enable the continued provision of an effective, efficient and 
economic audit function. 





OFFICIAL
- 1 -

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 1st June 2017
Report of: Director of Finance and Procurement
Subject/Title: Draft Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016/17
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Bates

1.0 Report Summary
1.0 This report provides a summary of the 2016/17 Statements of 

Accounts for the Cheshire East Group, consisting of Cheshire East 
Council and its wholly owned subsidiaries. 

1.1 Information on the 2016/17 pre-audit statement of accounts, for the 
Cheshire East Group of Companies and for the single entity of 
Cheshire East Borough Council will be presented to the committee. 
This step is taken to provide committee members with an early 
summary of the accounts, which will help them in advance of any 
formal responsibility to approve the accounts.

1.2 This report confirms that the Council will publish, on its website, its pre-
audit statement of accounts for year ended 31st March 2017, alongside 
its draft Annual Governance Statement, by the 30th June 2017 
deadline.

1.3 The Council produces an Outturn Report for the year that reflects the 
Council’s financial and non-financial performance. The report which 
includes the narrative to the Statement of Accounts, alongside 
additional information, will be reported to Cabinet on 13th June 2017.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 Members’ n
[...]
 Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement (CIES) and the Movement in Reserves 
Statement (MIRS) has changed and a new Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis has been introduced.  The cost of services in the CIES is now 
reported on the basis of the Council’s management accounts rather 
than the Service Reporting Code of Practice (SerCOP) headings.

1.16 The Group statements consolidate the accounts of: Cheshire East 
Council and six wholly owned subsidiaries (Ansa, Orbitas, TSS, EotN, 
Civicance, Skills & Growth Co); The accounts of a seventh wholly 
owned subsidiary (TPE), and one associate organisation (CWLEP), 
although part of the Group, are not consolidated on the grounds of 
materiality. This mirrors treatment of these organisations in 2015/16. 
The single entity statements for Cheshire East Borough Council will 
also be presented to the Committee for approval in August 2017.

1.17 The objective of the Statement of Accounts is to provide information 
about the organisation’s financial performance that is useful to a wide 
range of interested parties. Its purpose is to give readers and 
stakeholders clear information about the Group’s consolidated finances 
and to answer questions such as: what did services cost; where the 
money came from; what are the significant events this year; and what 
is the Group’s net worth?

1.18 Members are not required to approve the pre-audit statement of 
accounts for the Group or for the Council as a single entity. But the 
Director of Finance and Procurement is providing the committee with 
an early indication of the key messages from these accounts before 
she signs them for publication. The Pre-Audit Statement of accounts 
will be published on the 30th June 2017 and the certified Statement of 



OFFICIAL
- 4 -

Accounts will be published by the end of September, meeting all the 
statutory deadlines and reporting requirements.

1.19 Next steps
1.20 The Council’s external auditors are Grant Thornton.  Their formal audit 

wi
[...]
 of: Acting Director of Legal Services 
Subject/Title: Notice of Motion – Membership of Freemasons
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey – Leader of the Council 

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the following 
motion which had been proposed by Councillor S Corcoran and 
seconded by Councillor N Mannion at the Council meeting on 15 
December 2016 and referred to Cabinet for consideration:

“Council agrees that all Cheshire East Elected Members should be 
required to declare membership of the Freemasons”.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Audit and Governance Committee notes that a review is being undertaken 
of the Constitution including the Member and Officer Codes of Conduct. Any 
proposals to change the requirements for declarations of interests to be made 
by Members and Officers will be reported and determined through that review 
process.

2.2 For that reason, it is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee 
endorse that any consideration of classifying membership of the Freemasons 
as a interest that is required to be declared be undertaken as part of the wider 
ongoing review.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Council’s Code of Conduct sets out general obligations about the 
standards of conduct expected of Members, together with provisions 
about registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests.

The Code has been adopted under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011 
and is based on The Nolan Principles of public life (which are set out 
as general obligations in the Part A of the Code - see in Appendix 1).  
Members must have regard to those principles when fulfilling their role.

Members must comply with the Code whenever they:



(a) conduct the business of the Council; or

(b) act, claim to act, or give the impression that they are acting as a 
representative of the Council.

3.2 There are mandatory requirements 
[...]
and be no more or less onerous) given that decisions by 
either Members or Officers should be subjected to equally high 
standards of conduct and are viewed in the same way by the public.

3.10 It should be noted that the Council is currently undertaking a 
comprehensive review which review includes the Codes of Conduct.  It 
therefore appears appropriate that any discussion about and 
subsequent development of criteria for declaration of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests (for both Officers and Members) be continued 
as part of the consultation on and feedback from that review.  

3.11 It is suggested that the general principle of setting criteria in the form of 
a general requirement by which that Members are required to consider 
their interest and reflect it against the Nolan principles be supported 
rather than declaration of interests in individual organisations per se.

3 Wards Affected

4.1 The Code applies to all Members transacting business across all wards.

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 The Code and any changes to it apply to all Members.

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Discussed in the body of the report

7.0 Implications for Rural Communities



7.1 There are no identified implications for rural communities over and above any 
other type of community

8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 None immediately arising

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 Discussed in the body of the report, relating to the requirements of Member 
standards generally and risks around identifying membership of any particular 
organisation as a declarable interest per se.

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 Discussed in in the body of the report.

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 Discussed in the body of the report.

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Daniel Dickinson
Designation: Acting Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Tel No: 01270 685814
Email: Daniel.Dickinson@cheshireeast.gov
[...]
nnual Report 2016-17 Final

	8 Draft Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	9 Risk Management Update Report
	10 Audit and Governance Committee Self-Assessment
	App A AG Self Assessment 2016-17

	11 Notice of Motion - Membership of Freemasons
	12 Work Plan
	App A AG Work Plan 010617




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 1st June, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)

Councillors R Fletcher, L Gilbert, N Mannion, G Merry, A Stott, S Edgar and D Flude.

Councillors in attendance:
Councillors P Bates and P Groves

Independent Co-opted Member 
Philip Gardener

Officers in attendance:
Joanne Butler              Business Manager
Daniel Dickinson         Legal Team Manager Corporate and Regulatory
Josie Griffiths              Principal Auditor Shared Services and Partnerships
Andrew Round            Director of Growth and Regeneration
Alex Thompson           Head of Finance and Performance
Michael Todd               Principal Auditor Fraud
Jo Wilcox                     Corporate Finance Manager
Jan Willis                     Interim Section 151 Officer

External Auditors
Alison Rhodes and Jon Roberts of Grant Thornton

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Corcoran, T Dean, A 
Kolker and M Sewart.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2017 be approved as a correct 
record.



5 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to this report on the most significant threats and 
opportunities faced by the Council in achieving the aims of the Corporate Plan for 
2016 – 2020.  

In response to a previous request of the Committee, the Director of Growth and 
Regeneration gave a briefing on Risk CR01 – EU Exit.  This included how risks 
were articulated and included reference to the EU Exit, the Single Market and 
Local Growth; a deeper analysis of the risks associated with the Councils Local 
Plan was also given and this covered the areas of business, interaction with local 
companies, wider regional interactions and EU funding.  It was appreciated that 
as the negotiations had not yet commenced this was an evolving situation.  

Members expressed concern regarding the possible effects on NHS staffing and 
the care sector generally, and also on larger businesses especially some in the 
Crewe area that relied heavily on migrant workers.  It was agreed that the 
ongoing review of these risks be carried out by the appropriate Officer/Member 
Working Group.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that the risks in respect of CR01 – EU Exit continue 
to be monitored by the appropriate Officer/Member Working Group.

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS AND UPDATE REPORT 

Grant Thornton updated the Committee on their report for the year ended 2017, 
and the planned fee for letter for 2017/18.  Members were advised that work was 
on track and additional findings since the last meeting were detailed.  Final 
account work was due to commence on 5 June.

The report included an update on the Value for Money conclusion.  Members 
explored the significant risks identified in respect of changes to the Executive 
Leadership Team, and working with partners from different organisations and 
service areas with potentially conflicting priorities and financial challenges 
resulting in projects being increasingly complex and high profile.

RESOLVED 

That the report be noted.

7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 

Consideration was given to the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2016/17 which 
provided the Internal Audit Opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment i.e. governance, risk management and control. 
and is timed to inform and support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

The report also included details of work completed by Internal Audit during the 
year and provided additional information relating to those audits where limited or 
no assurance was provided. Members asked a number of questions relating to 
these pieces of work, in particular the review of Air Quality Management. 



It was noted that as with the previous year, despite the ongoing staffing position, 
adequate internal audit coverage had been provided upon which to base the 
Annual Opinion.  Members were updated regarding this issue and advised that 
they would be kept updated.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

8 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2016/17 

The Committee was asked to consider the draft Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2016/17 setting out how the Council complied with its own governance 
arrangements, monitored their effectiveness, and also proposed improvements or 
changes for the forthcoming year.  Members were advised that there would be a 
workshop session on the AGS prior to its final consideration by the Committee at 
its next meeting.  

The Committee received clarification on a number of points including changes to 
the Whistleblowing Policy, how standards complaints were currently 
administered, and the outcome of the staff survey on which it was reported 
additional work was to be carried out.  Consideration was also given to the 
ongoing review of the CERF Ltd group of companies the results of which were 
due to be considered by the Cabinet at the end of the year.  

RESOLVED

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 be noted, and that the 
final AGS be considered by the Committee at its meeting in September.  

9 DRAFT PRE-AUDIT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

A presentation was given on the draft Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2016/17 
for the Cheshire East group of companies and for the Council as a single entity.  
Members were advised that this, and the Annual Governance Statement, were 
both due to be published on the Council’s website at the end of the month, and 
that an outturn report on its financial and non-financial performance was due to 
be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 13 June.  

This year, for the first time, information in respect of the Skills and Growth 
Company and Cosocius had been included.  The aim of the document was to 
‘Tell a Story’ and to provide information that would be useful to a wide range of 
interested parties with the purpose of giving clear information on the Group’s 
consolidated finances, the cost of the services, where the money came from, 
significant events in that year and net worth.

RESOLVED

That the report, and the summarised position of the accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2017, be noted



10 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT 

The Committee considered the results of the self assessment of its effectiveness 
carried out by the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman in accordance with the 2013 
edition of the CIPFA publication ‘Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities and Police’.  

Tabulations gave a resume of the assessment against (1) the Good Practice 
questions, and (2) Evaluation of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee; these 
were supported by a copy of the detailed self assessment document.  

In considering any action to be taken it was agreed that, arising from the need for 
members of the Committee to receive formal training prior to being able to 
participate at any meeting, consideration be given to the appointment of formal 
substitutes to the Committee.  Also it was noted that further consideration was to 
be given to the subjects covered, and the representation on the Member/Officer 
Working Groups to see if they needed redefining.  Further reports on both these 
matters would be submitted to future meetings of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee Self Assessment be noted.

2. That further reports on the appointment of formal substitutes, and on 
Member/Officer Working Groups, be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

11 NOTICE OF MOTION - MEMBERSHIP OF FREEMASONS 

Prior to the commencement of discussion on this item Councillor G Merry 
declared a non pecuniary interest by virtue of being married to a Freemason.  

The Committee was asked to respond to a Notice of Motion, submitted to the 
Council at its meeting on 15 December 2016, that all Cheshire East elected 
Members should be required to declare membership of the Freemasons.  

The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee of previous case law related to 
membership of the Freemasons and discussion ensued on the perception of the 
public in respect of membership this and other similar such organisations.

As a comprehensive review of Codes of Conduct was already ongoing it was 
considered appropriate that membership of the Freemasons, and of other similar 
bodies, should be included within its remit, including the subsequent development 
of criteria for the declaration of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests, for both 
Officers and Members.  

Upon discussion the Committee supported the general principle of setting criteria 
in the form of a general requirement in accordance with which Members were 
required to consider their interest and reflect it against the Nolan principles, rather 
than requiring a declaration of interests in individual organisations.  



RESOLVED

1. The Committee notes that a review is being undertaken of the 
Constitution, including of Member and Officer Codes of Conduct, and that 
any proposals to change the requirements for declarations of interests to 
be made by Members and Officers will be reported and determined 
through that review process.

2. That consideration of classifying membership of the Freemasons as an 
interest required to be declared be undertaken as part of the wider 
ongoing review.

12 WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for its future meetings.

RESOLVED

That the Work Plan be approved subject to the following additions agreed earlier 
in the meeting:

i) Appointment of formal substitutes for the Committee
ii) Subjects for, and membership of, the Member/Officer Working Groups

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)


